
26-SEP-19 02:17 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 4,024,880  18,359,509  46,141,255

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,824,011
 1,200,869

-2.1
-1.2

 12,812,489
 5,547,020

 1.0
 3.1

 31,855,189
 14,286,066

 3.2
 7.5

-1.8  1.6  4.5

 37,578  181,203  451,871

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-4.6 -0.8  1.6

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,939 -2.3  9,625  3.4  23,508  1.4

 72,556  339,641  850,766

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 0.8  1.0

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
EWR’s total passenger volume traffic posted its first 
loss since May 2014’s 2.4 percent dip (-74,986 
travelers/-1.8 percent), as both domestic and 
international passenger traffic slightly underperformed.
The domestic sector posted a 2.1 percent drop (-
59,864 travelers). ). JetBlue, Southwest and United 
jointly handled 101,029 fewer travelers. EWR’s 
international passenger posted its first loss since 
March 2017 (-15,122 passengers/-1.2 percent). 
Norwegian (-8,974 travelers/-20.8 percent), Delta (-
8,473 travelers/-99.2 percent) and Air India (-4,532 
travelers/-19.8 percent) each carried fewer 
passengers.  EWR’s total freight activity bounced back
from April’s 4.6 percent fall (+2.6 percent/+1,814 tons). 
Growth was driven totally by the domestic sector’s 8.5 
percent climb (+3,865—the highest volume increase 
among our airports. The international sector registered
an 8.1 percent dive (-2,051 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 2.6

 28,232
 8,038
 1,308

 135,705
 40,056
 5,442

 338,030
 99,931
 13,910

-5.9
-1.5
 7.2

-1.4
 1.4
-0.9

 5,064  26,044  60,161 9.9  15.1  7.1

 49,319
 23,237

 8.5
-8.1

 223,563
 116,078

 4.4
-5.6

 551,911
 298,855

 1.3
 0.4

 227,903
 6,653

 49,261
 84,337

 1,014,413
 289,654
 724,759

-4.9
-18.4
-16.0
-6.1
 0.2
 7.7
-2.6

 1,044,828
 27,995

 196,427
 379,717

 4,227,573
 1,154,201
 3,073,372

-2.9
-19.8
-15.5
-2.6
 1.1
 8.1
-1.4

 2,702,159
 76,113

 537,637
 968,047

 11,044,844
 2,984,005
 8,060,839

-1.1
-15.7
-14.6
 5.2
 1.7
 7.1
-0.2

 0.9
 5.0
-4.1

Non Revenue Passengers  114,991 -5.1  527,102 -1.3  1,304,136  0.2

 611,216 -1.3  2,740,874  0.6  7,004,031  1.4Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  11,796 -4.1  56,799 -1.0  143,779 -0.2



26-SEP-19 02:17 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
NORWEGIAN AIR
PORTER AIRLINES
EMIRATES AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR INDIA
EL AL
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
ALLEGIANT AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS

Airline Name

 21,724,282
 2,031,073
 2,074,707
 1,775,621
 1,478,458
 1,311,017
 1,222,869

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 193,320
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,397,652
 186,821

 0
 51,951

 0
 7,123

 0
 770,836
 504,033
 462,024
 448,614
 432,880
 378,497
 261,167
 233,067
 207,119
 196,768

 0
 165,581
 164,360

Intl

 30,121,934
 2,217,894
 2,074,707
 1,827,572
 1,478,458
 1,318,140
 1,222,869

 770,836
 504,033
 462,024
 448,614
 432,880
 378,497
 261,167
 233,067
 207,119
 196,768
 193,320
 165,581
 164,360

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.4
 70.2
 74.7
 78.7
 81.9
 84.8
 87.4
 89.1
 90.2
 91.2
 92.2
 93.1
 94.0
 94.5
 95.0
 95.5
 95.9
 96.3
 96.7
 97.0

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
SAS
ATLAS AIR
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ABX AIR INC
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EL AL
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
AIR INDIA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
LOT POLISH
CARGOJET AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 388,328
 170,254
 142,022
 23,505
 14,760
 14,290
 11,443
 10,564
 9,726
 9,187
 7,989
 6,274
 6,086
 5,545
 4,484
 3,940
 2,722
 2,610
 2,291
 2,237

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending May 2019EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

377.2 82

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 377.2  13
International Passenger Service

 119.6  30

Freighter Service

 0.7  1

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 449.2

 50.9

 10

 27

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

122.1 77@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

499.3 159

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,855,189

 1,837,813

 1,772,811

 1,183,331

 464,024

 7,640,321

 1,387,766

Passengers

 551,911

 4,485

 4,607

 7,670

 469

 244,032

 37,592

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 45.6
 65.7
 82.3
 85.1
 86.8
 88.5
 89.9
 91.1
 92.3
 93.3
 94.3
 95.0
 95.7
 96.4
 96.9
 97.4
 97.7
 98.0
 98.3
 98.5

Scheduled
Commuter

 226.8
 150.4

 10
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 57.5
 47.6
 14.5

 3
 25
 2

All Cargo:  Foreign Flag  0.7  1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 335.0
 42.2

 64
 18

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 5
 4
 4
 7
 6

 34
 17

 2.9
 4.0
 5.7

 38.8
 9.7

 46.4
 14.6


