EWR's total passenger volume traffic posted its first loss since May 2014's 2.4 percent dip (-74,986 travelers/-1.8 percent), as both domestic and international passenger traffic slightly underperformed. The domestic sector posted a 2.1 percent drop (-59,864 travelers).). JetBlue, Southwest and United jointly handled 101,029 fewer travelers. EWR's international passenger posted its first loss since March 2017 (-15,122 passengers/-1.2 percent). Norwegian (-8,974 travelers/-20.8 percent), Delta (-8,473 travelers/-99.2 percent) and Air India (-4,532 travelers/-19.8 percent) each carried fewer passengers. EWR's total freight activity bounced back from April's 4.6 percent fall (+2.6 percent/+1,814 tons). Growth was driven totally by the domestic sector's 8.5 percent climb (+3,865—the highest volume increase among our airports. The international sector registered an 8.1 percent dive (-2,051 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **MAY 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-d	late	12 M onths Ending			
Current	%	Current	%	Current	%		

EWR

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,824,011	-2.1	12,812,489	1.0	31,855,189	3.2
International	1,200,869	-1.2	5,547,020	3.1	14,286,066	7.5
Total Revenue Passengers	4,024,880	-1.8	18,359,509	1.6	46,141,255	4.5
Non Revenue Passengers	114,991	-5.1	527,102	-1.3	1,304,136	0.2
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	611,216	-1.3	2,740,874	0.6	7,004,031	1.4
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	28,232	-5.9	135,705	-1.4	338,030	0.9
International	8,038	-1.5	40,056	1.4	99,931	5.0
General Aviation	1,308	7.2	5,442	-0.9	13,910	-4.1
Total	37,578	-4.6	181,203	-0.8	451,871	1.6
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,939	-2.3	9,625	3.4	23,508	1.4
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	11,796	-4.1	56,799	-1.0	143,779	-0.2
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	49,319	8.5	223,563	4.4	551,911	1.3
International	23,237	-8.1	116,078	-5.6	298,855	0.4
Total	72,556	2.6	339,641	0.8	850,766	1.0
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	5,064	9.9	26,044	15.1	60,161	7.1
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	227,903	-4.9	1,044,828	-2.9	2,702,159	-1.1
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	6,653	-18.4	27,995	-19.8	76,113	-15.7
Airport Coach Passengers	49,261	-16.0	196,427	-15.5	537,637	-14.6
Taxis Dispatched	84,337	-6.1	379,717	-2.6	968,047	5.2
Total Air Train Passengers	1,014,413	0.2	4,227,573	1.1	11,044,844	1.7
Paid Air Train Passengers	289,654	7.7	1,154,201	8.1	2,984,005	7.1
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	724,759	-2.6	3,073,372	-1.4	8,060,839	-0.2

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending May 2019

Airline Ranking by Passengers					Ranking by Freight Volun				eight Volume		
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Rank Airline Name		Tons	Cum%
1	UNITED	21,724,282	8,39	7,652	30,121,934	65.4	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS		388,328	45.6
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	2,031,073	18	86,821	2,217,894	70.2	2	UNITED		170,254	65.7
3	AMERICAN	2,074,707		0	2,074,707	74.7	3	UNITED PARCEL		142,022	82.3
4	DELTA	1,775,621	į	51,951	1,827,572	78.7	4	SAS		23,505	85.1
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	1,478,458		0	1,478,458	81.9	5	5 ATLAS AIR		14,760	86.8
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,311,017		7,123	1,318,140	1,318,140 84.8 6 EMIRATES AIRLINES		14,290	88.5		
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,222,869		0	1,222,869	87.4	7	LUFTHANSA		11,443	89.9
8	AIR CANADA	0	77	70,836	770,836	89.1	8	ABX AIR INC		10,564	91.1
9	SAS	0	50	04,033	504,033	90.2	9	SWISS INT'L AIR LINE		9,726	92.3
10	LUFTHANSA	0	46	52,024	462,024	91.2	10	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	9,187	93.3
11	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	44	18,614	448,614	92.2	11	VIRGIN ATLANTIC		7,989	94.3
12	PORTER AIRLINES	0	43	32,880	432,880	93.1	12	EL AL		6,274	95.0
13	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	37	78,497	378,497	94.0	13	NORWEGIAN AIR		6,086	95.7
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	26	61,167	261,167	94.5	14	AIR CHINA INTERNATI		5,545	96.4
15	AIR INDIA	0	23	33,067	233,067	95.0	15	AIR CANADA		4,484	96.9
16	EL AL	0		7,119	207,119	95.5	16	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)		3,940	97.4
17	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	0		6,768	196,768	95.9	17	AIR INDIA	(,	2,722	97.7
18	ALLEGIANT AIR	193,320		0	193,320	96.3	18	SOUTHWES	Γ AIRLINE	2,610	98.0
19	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	16	55,581	165,581	96.7	19	LOT POLISH		2,291	98.3
	AER LINGUS	0		64,360	164,360	97.0	20	CARGOJET A		2,237	98.5
								phic Data		onthly Surveys; 20	
		& Freight by Marl			Business		iogra	26.7%		gin & Destination	
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passenç	jers	Freight	Leisure/C	Other		73.3%	Connectir	ng Passengers	24.7%
DOM	ESTIC	31,85	5,189	551,911	Male Female			45.8% 54.2%	Average a	age	44.0
CANADA 1,837,813 4,485			O&D Passenger Mode of Access: Local Passenger Residence								
CARI	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	1,77	2,811	4,607	Private C			37.2%	NYC		66.3%
CENT	TRAL AND SOUTH AMER	Γ Δ 1.18	3,331	7,670	Drove Re Taxi/Limo			8.2%	Manhatta	n	28.9%
		•	·	•	1.00			22.6% 13.8%	Brooklyn Queens		15.4% 4.2%
	MEXICO 464,024		-	469	Bus/Shut			10.2%	New Jerse	ev	11.1%
TRAI	NSATLANTIC	7,64	0,321	244,032	Rail/Subv	way		8.1%		ster & Rockland	10.3%
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	1,38	7,766	37,592	!				Pennsylva	ania	1.6%
									Connection	cut	0.1%
	OAG schedules: airli	nesserving EWR				OA	G sch	edules: Non	stop Desti	inations	
Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines				Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily)							
	Scheduled		226.8	10	1-1-0	rvice Provid				335.0	Cities 64
	Commuter		150.4	3	I	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airline	S	42.2	18
		@Sub-Total	377.2	13				_	b-Total	377.2	82
Inter	national Passenger Serv					onal none	ston ci	ties served			
	Scheduled: USA Flag		57.5	3		rvice provid	•				
	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		57.5 47.6	25	,	ntral Ameri		s Mexico		2.9	5
	Commuter: USA Flag		14.5	2	1	uth Americ				4.0	4
		@Sub-Total	119.6	30		xico	∽			5.7	4
<u>.</u> .	ditan Osmilas	Soun-10lai	113.0	30	^	nada				38.8	7
1 -	phter Service				Tra	nspacific				9.7	6
A	All Cargo: Foreign Flag		0.7	•	1	nsatlantic				9.7 46.4	34
		@Sub-Total	0.7	1	1	ribean and	l Bermi	ıda		14.6	34 17
@a	A Ainlineadlle dessite (`	440.0			IIDEAN AND	וווטטווו				
്യ യ	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	449.2	10	י			@Su	b-Total	122.1	77

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

50.9

27

499.3

159

Total number of cities having nonstop services